8. Proportional consolidation related to associate companies and joint ventures – pro forma information

Selvaag Bolig executes a number of its housing projects in collaboration with other parties, often on a 50-50 basis. These are
recognised in the statement of comprehensive income pursuant to the IFRS using the equity method, where Selvaag Bolig’s
share of the net result is presented as share of profit/(loss) from associated companies and joint ventures. Selvaag Bolig finds
that the share of collaboration projects is increasing and that, in this context, it is relevant to provide information on how
the statement of comprehensive income would have appeared were the equity interest in collaboration projects to be
consolidated.

In the table below, the statement of comprehensive income pursuant to the IFRS has been restated to show the proportional
consolidation of associated companies and joint ventures in accordance with Selvaag Bolig’s equity interest in collaboration
projects.

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma
gross

Assoc/JV IFRS
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma
gross

Assoc/JV
Revenues 244 614   84 533   329 147   599 776   356 986   956 762
Other revenues 16 799   2 606   19 405   20 411   1 876   22 287
Total operating revenues 261 413   87 139   348 552   620 187   358 862   979 049

Project expenses (208 185)   (67 763)   (275 948)   (489 882)   (307 392)   (797 274)
Salaries and personnel costs (30 728)   (157)   (30 885)   (31 629)   (159)   (31 788)
Depreciation and amortisation (1 607)   (1 152)   (2 759)   (2 368)   (1 119)   (3 487)
Other operating expenses (30 936)   (7 058)   (37 994)   (27 154)   (10 107)   (37 261)
Total operating expenses (271 456)   (76 129)   (347 585)   (551 033)   (318 777)   (869 810)
Associated companies and joint ventures 6 188   (6 188)   -   27 413   (27 413)   -
Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -
Operating profit (3 855)   4 822   967   96 567   12 673   109 240

Financial income 7 671   148   7 819   7 246   419   7 665
Financial expenses (2 841)   (3 077)   (5 918)   (11 929)   (5 132)   (17 061)
Net financial expenses 4 830   (2 929)   1 901   (4 683)   (4 713)   (9 396)
Profit/(loss) before taxes 975   1 893   2 868   91 884   7 960   99 844
Income taxes 596   (1 893)   (1 297)   (12 499)   (7 960)   (20 459)
Net income 1 571   -   1 571   79 385   -   79 385

EBITDA 1 -2 248   5 974   3 726   98 935   13 792   112 727

EBITDA margin1 (0.9) % N/A 1.1 % 16.0% N/A 11.5%

EBITDA adj2 14 567   10 675   25 242   123 691   46 534   170 225

EBITDA margin adj2 5.6 % N/A 7.2 % 19.9% N/A 17.4%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).
2 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

Q2 2025 Q2 2024

Q2 2025

22

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma
gross

Assoc/JV IFRS
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma
gross

Assoc/JV
Revenues 395 597   109 688   505 285   1 211 040   595 478   1 806 518
Other revenues 32 834   4 903   37 737   36 888   3 880   40 768
Total operating revenues 428 431   114 590   543 021   1 247 928   599 358   1 847 286

Project expenses (339 042)   (91 657)   (430 699)   (1 005 791)   (516 644)   (1 522 435)
Salaries and personnel costs (62 881)   (461)   (63 342)   (63 912)   (425)   (64 337)
Depreciation and amortisation (3 202)   (2 303)   (5 505)   (4 639)   (2 219)   (6 858)
Other operating expenses (58 974)   (11 070)   (70 044)   (55 688)   (13 732)   (69 420)
Total operating expenses (464 099)   (105 489)   (569 588)   (1 130 030)  (533 019)   (1 663 049)
Associated companies and joint ventures 260   (260)   -   44 269   (44 269)   -
Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -
Operating profit (35 408)   8 841   (26 567)   162 167   22 070   184 237

Financial income 14 490   295   14 785   11 544   767   12 311
Financial expenses (8 423)   (8 322)   (16 745)   (14 852)   (8 653)   (23 505)
Net financial expenses 6 067   (8 027)   (1 960)   (3 308)   (7 886)   (11 194)
Profit/(loss) before taxes (29 341)   814   (28 527)   158 859   14 184   173 043
Income taxes 9 908   (814)   9 094   (23 553)   (14 184)   (37 737)
Net income -19 433   -   -19 433   135 306   -   135 306

EBITDA 1 -32 206   11 144   -21 063   166 806   24 289   191 095

EBITDA margin1 -7.5% N/A -3.9% 13.4% N/A 10.3%

EBITDA adj2 -4 720   21 758   17 038   229 733   74 795   304 528

EBITDA margin adj2 -1.1% N/A 3.1% 18.4% N/A 16.5%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).
2 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

1H 2025 1H 2024

Q2 2025

23

9. Additional information about percentage of completion (NGAAP)

In the operational reporting, the percentage of completion method (NGAAP) is used for revenue and profit recognition, which
differs from IFRS, where profit is recognised upon delivery. See note 4 for a more detailed description. Below is a statement

[…]

Depreciation and amortisation (562)   (741)   (1 111)   (1 147)   (2 330)

Other operating expenses (31 737)   (29 058)   (60 576)   (59 772)   (114 682)

Total operating expenses (542 690)   (555 275)   (1 156 496) (1 058 091) (2 325 574)

Associated companies and joint ventures 20 965   7 976   19 692   18 284   26 651

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 77 168   55 643   139 940   110 509   244 666

Financial income 7 671   7 246   14 490   11 544   25 443

Financial expenses (26 075)   (11 192)   (54 063)   (30 051)   (74 401)

Net financial expenses (18 404)   (3 946)   (39 573)   (18 507)   (48 958)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 58 764   51 697   100 367   92 002   195 708
The consolidated financial information has not been audited

Statement of proportional consolidation NGAAP

(figures in NOK 1 000) NGAAP
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma
gross

Assoc/JV NGAAP
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma
gross

Assoc/JV
Revenues 582 077   237 721   819 798   582 531   220 556   803 087
Other revenues 16 816   2 607   19 423   20 411   1 876   22 287
Total operating revenues 598 893   240 328   839 221   602 942   222 432   825 374

Project expenses (479 663)   (187 883)   (667 546)   (493 847)   (182 917)   (676 764)
Salaries and personnel costs (30 728)   (157)   (30 885)   (31 629)   (159)   (31 788)
Depreciation and amortisation (562)   (1 152)   (1 714)   (741)   (1 119)   (1 860)
Other operating expenses (31 737)   (7 058)   (38 795)   (29 058)   (10 108)   (39 166)
Total operating expenses (542 690)   (196 249)   (738 939)   (555 275)   (194 302)   (749 577)
Associated companies and joint ventures 20 965   (20 965)   -   7 976   (7 976)   -
Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -
Operating profit 77 168   23 114   100 282   55 643   20 154   75 797

Financial income 7 671   148   7 819   7 246   419   7 665
Financial expenses (26 075)   (17 283)   (43 358)   (11 192)   (18 015)   (29 207)
Net financial expenses (18 404)   (17 136)   (35 540)   (3 946)   (17 596)   (21 542)
Profit/(loss) before taxes 58 764   5 979   64 743   51 697   2 558   54 255

Income taxes (8 867)   (5 978)   (14 845)   (10 934)   (2 557)   (13 491)

Net income 49 897   -   49 897   40 763   -   40 763

EBITDA 1 56 765   45 231   101 996   48 408   29 249   77 657

EBITDA margin1 9.5% N/A 12.2% 8.0% N/A 9.4%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation, associated companies and joint ventures and other gains (losses).

Q2 2025 Q2 2024

Q2 2025

24

10.  Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared
in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) and as endorsed by the EU. In
addition, Selvaag Bolig presents several Alternative
Performance Measures (APMs). APMs are performance

[…]

tax, depreciation, amortisation, and other gains (losses).

The basis for the calculation of this are the consolidated
financial statements according to IFRS, see the table
below. The group presents this because group management
believes that EBITDA gives useful additional information
about the profitability of the group’s operations. EBITDA is
used by many companies and is well suited to comparing
profitability between companies.

Adjusted EBITDA:
Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA, as defined above, less financial
expenses which are a part of project costs, see the table
below. Since IFRS requires that financial expenses that are
capitalised as a part of inventory must be expensed as costs
of goods on delivery, adjusted EBITDA is presented to show
the profitability of the group’s operations before financial
expenses. The group presents this because group
management believes that adjusted EBITDA provides useful
additional information about the underlying profitability of
the group’s operations.

Statement of proportional consolidation NGAAP

(figures in NOK 1 000) NGAAP
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma
gross

Assoc/JV NGAAP
Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma
gross

Assoc/JV
Revenues 1 243 910   286 494   1 530 404   1 113 428   378 403   1 491 831
Other revenues 32 834   4 899   37 733   36 888   3 880   40 768
Total operating revenues 1 276 744   291 393   1 568 137   1 150 316   382 283   1 532 599

Project expenses (1 031 928)   (227 231)   (1 259 159)   (933 260)   (312 168)   (1 245 428)
Salaries and personnel costs (62 881)   (461)   (63 342)   (63 912)   (425)   (64 337)
Depreciation and amortisation (1 111)   (2 303)   (3 414)   (1 147)   (2 219)   (3 366)
Other operating expenses (60 576)   (11 070)   (71 646)   (59 772)   (13 733)   (73 505)
Total operating expenses (1 156 496)  (241 063)   (1 397 559)  (1 058 091)  (328 544)   (1 386 635)
Associated companies and joint ventures 19 692   (19 692)   -   18 284   (18 284)   -
Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -
Operating profit 139 940   30 638   170 578   110 509   35 455   145 964

Financial income 14 490   295   14 785   11 544   767   12 311
Financial expenses (54 063)   (24 609)   (78 672)   (30 051)   (30 423)   (60 474)
Net financial expenses (39 573)   (24 315)   (63 888)   (18 507)   (29 656)   (48 163)
Profit/(loss) before taxes 100 367   6 323   106 690   92 002   5 799   97 801
Income taxes (19 353)   (6 323)   (25 676)   (20 061)   (5 799)   (25 860)
Net income 81 014   -   81 014   71 941   -   71 941

EBITDA 1 121 359   52 632   173 991   93 372   55 958   149 330

EBITDA margin1 9.5% N/A 11.1% 8.1% N/A 9.7%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation, associated companies and joint ventures and other gains (losses).

1H 2025 1H 2024

Q2 2025

25

EBITDA (percentage of completion, NGAAP):
EBITDA (percentage of completion, NGAAP) is the
operating profit before interest, tax, depreciation,
amortisation, profits from associated companies and joint
ventures and other gains (losses). The basis for this is from
the group’s segment reporting where the percentage of
completion method, which is the completion ratio